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POWERSHRED
®

 72Ct

Παρακαλείσθε να διαβάσετε αυτές τις οδηγίες πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν.
Μην τις απορρίψετε: κρατήστε τις για μελλοντική 
αναφορ 
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Před použitím si pročtěte tyto pokyny.
Nelikvidujte: uschovejte pro budoucí použití.
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Kérjük, hogy használat előtt olvassa el az utasításokat!
Az utasításokat ne dobja ki; tartsa meg referenciaan-
yagként való jövőbeni használatra.
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Przed użyciem proszę zapoznać się z tą instrukcją.
Nie wyrzucać - zachować jako źródło informacji na 
przyszłość

Перед началом эксплуатации обязательно 
прочтите данную инструкцию.
Не выбрасывайте данную инструкцию: сохраните 
ее для последующего использования.
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CAPABILITIES

ENGLISH
Model 72Ct

Will shred:  Paper, credit cards, staples, paper clips, CD/DVDs and junk mail.

Will not shred:  Adhesive labels, continuous form paper, transparencies, newspaper, 
cardboard, laminates, file folders, X-rays or plastic other than noted above 

Paper shred size:   
Cross-Cut ...................................................................................................3.9mm x 38mm

 

Maximum:   
Sheets per pass ........................................................................................................... 12* 
Cards per pass ............................................................................................................... 1* 
Paper entry width .................................................................................................. 240mm

* A4 (70g), paper at 220-240V, 50 Hz, 2.2Amps; heavier paper, humidity  
or other than rated voltage may reduce capacity. Recommended daily usage rates: 
800 sheets; 10 credit cards.   12 sheets per pass.

entry. Always set to off or unplug when not in use.

shredder openings. If object enters top opening, switch to Reverse (R) 
to back out object.

Never use aerosol products, petroleum based lubricants or other flammable 
products on or near shredder. Do not use canned air on shredder.

 
Do not place near or over heat source or water.

the instruction manual. Read the entire instruction manual before 
operating shredders.

(I) position to operate shredder. In case of emergency, move switch to 

converters, transformers, or extension cords should not 
be used with this product.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — Read Before Using!

KEY
A.

G
H.C.

D.

H. Control Switch and Indicator lights 
 R 1. Reverse

 

  (red)
 
 

A. Paper entry
B. CD/Credit card  
 safety flap
C. Pull-out Bin

D. Window

 

G. Handle

B.



BASIC SHREDDING OPERATION
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*Only use a non-aerosol vegetable oil in long nozzle container such as Fellowes 35250

BASIC PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

If not oiled, a machine may experience diminished 
sheet capacity, intrusive noise when shredding and could 

recommend you oil your shredder each time you empty 
your waste bin.

OILING SHREDDER FOLLOW OILING PROCEDURE BELOW AND REPEAT TWICE

2

*Apply oil across entry Press and hold Reverse 
(R) 2-3 seconds

1 3

12

When finished 
shredding set to 

7

TROUBLESHOOTING

PAPER, CARD or CD

Continuous operation: 
20 minutes maximum

NOTE: Shredder runs 
briefly after each pass to 
clear entry. Continuous 
operation beyond 20 
minutes will trigger 
40-minute cool down 
period.

into paper entry 
and release

3

entry and release

5

Hold card/CD at edge

2

Plug in and put  
disconnect power  

1

cards rotate safety flap 
into place 

12

12

12

4 6

LIMITED PRODUCT WARRANTY 

defects in material and workmanship and provides service and support for 1 year from the date of 

from defects in material and workmanship for 5 years from the date of purchase by the original 
consumer. If any part is found to be defective during the warranty period, your sole and exclusive 

warranty does not apply in cases of abuse, mishandling, failure to comply with product usage 
standards, shredder operation using an improper power supply (other than listed on the label), or service under this warranty, please contact us or your dealer.

or

ADVANCED PRODUCT FEATURES
Turbo Jam Release™  

 button 
powers through jams

Paper jam: instructions below 

Door open: Make sure bin is pushed in

Overheat:  Wait 40 minutes for motor to cool down

 Paper jam: 

If jam has not cleared, 
press and hold Reverse 
(R) for 1 second

Press and hold 

3

an acceptable amount and 
refeed into paper entry

1 2
12
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CARACTERÍSTICAS GENERALES

ESPAÑOL
Modelo 72Ct

Destruye:  papel, tarjetas de crédito, grapas, sujetapapeles, CD/DVD y correo basura.

No destruye: 
periódicos, cartón, laminados, carpetas de archivos, radiografías u otros tipos de plásticos 
además de los mencionados. 

Tamaño de corte del papel:   
corte cruzado ......................................................................................... 3,9 mm x 38 mm

Máximo:   
Hojas por pasada......................................................................................................... 12* 

 ....................................................................................................... 1* 
Ancho de entrada de papeln ................................................................................. 240 mm

* Papel A4 (70 g) a 220-240 V, 50 Hz, 2,2 A; el papel de gramaje superior, la humedad 

uso recomendadas: 800 hojas; 10 tarjetas de crédito.   12 hojas por pasada.

de las entradas de la destructora. Si algún objeto se introduce en la 
abertura superior, active la función de Retroceso (R) para retirarlo.

presión sobre la destructora.

calor o agua.

explican en el manual de instrucciones. Lea completamente el manual 
de instrucciones antes de usar destructoras de papel.

destructora.

de fácil acceso. No deben de usarse con este producto convertidores de 
energía, transformadores ni cables extensibles.

chips de sonido o pilas.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES — ¡Léalas antes de usar la destructora!

COMPONENTES
H. Interruptor de control y luces indicadoras
 R 1. Retroceso

  (rojo)
  5. Puerta abierta (rojo)
  6. Sobrecalentado (rojo)

tapa de seguridad
C. Papelera extraíble

D. Ventana

apagado
 

de seguridad
G. Manija

ADVERTENCIA:

A.

G
H.C.

D.

B.



FUNCIONAMIENTO BÁSICO DE DESTRUCCIÓN
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PRECAUCIÓN *Use sólo aceite vegetal, pero no en formato de aerosol sino en un contenedor de boquilla larga, como el Fellowes N° 35250

MANTENIMIENTO BÁSICO DEL PRODUCTO

aceite para funcionar al máximo rendimiento. Si no se 

pueden triturar, podría aparecer un ruido molesto durante 
su funcionamiento e, incluso, podrían dejar de funcionar. 
Para evitar estos problemas, recomendamos engrasar la 

ENGRASE DE LA DESTRUCTORA REALICE EL SIGUIENTE PROCEDIMIENTO DE ENGRASE Y REPÍTALO DOS VECES

2

entrada

1 3

12

Cuando haya 

7

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PAPEL, TARJETA o CD

Funcionamiento continuo: 
máximo de 20 minutos.

NOTA: la destructora funciona 
brevemente después de 
cada pasada para limpiar la 

continuo durante más de 
20 minutos activará el 
período de enfriamiento de 
40 minutos.

Introduzca el papel 
recto en la entrada 
de papel y suéltelo

3

Introduzca el papel 
en la entrada y 
suelte

5

Mantenga la tarjeta/
CD sobre el bordeautomático (I)

2

en la posición de 

1

Para destruir los 
CD o las tarjetas de 
crédito, gire la tapa de 
seguridad para colocarla 
en su lugar 

12

12

12

4 6

GARANTÍA LIMITADA 

garantía no será de aplicación en casos de uso excesivo, mal uso, incumplimiento de las condiciones 
de uso del producto, uso de la destructora con una fuente de energía inadecuada (distinta a la 

servicios fuera del país donde la destructora se haya vendido inicialmente a través de un vendedor 

garantía le confiere derechos legales específicos. La duración, los términos y las condiciones de 
esta garantía son válidos en todo el mundo, excepto en los lugares donde la legislación local exija 
limitaciones, restricciones o condiciones diferentes. Para obtener más detalles o recibir servicio 

 Papel atascado: 

Si no se deshace el atasco, 
presione y mantenga 
presionado Retroceso (R) 
durante 1 segundo

Pulse y mantenga 
pulsado el botón 

o

Papel atascado:

Puerta abierta: Asegúrese de empujar la papelera hasta el lugar correcto

Sobrecalentado: 

3

Reduzca la cantidad de papel 

aceptable y vuelva a colocarlo 
en la entrada de papel

2
12

FUNCIÓN AVANZADA DEL PRODUCTO
Turbo Jam Release™  

deshace los atascos más difíciles

Mantenga pulsado el botón 
de retroceso ( R ) durante  
2 ó 3 segundos.

1
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 English   

 
 

French  

 
 
Pour obtenir des plus amples informations sur cette directive, rendez-vous sur 

Spanish  

 
 

German   

 
 

Italian   

 
 

Dutch  

 
 

Swedish   

hantering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning och i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser relaterade till detta direktiv. 
 

Danish  

 
 

Finnish  

kansallisen lainsäädännön mukaisesti. 
 

W.E.E.E.
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Norwegian     

 
 

Polish

Ten produkt został zaklasy�kowany do grupy urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. W celu pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu będącego w Państwa posiadaniu należy postępować zgodnie z Europejską 

Dyrektywą w sprawie zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) oraz z lokalnie obowiązującym prawem.

Więcej informacji znajdziecie Państwo na stronie www: www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE 

Russian

Данное изделие классифицировано как электрическое и электронное оборудование. Когда придет время утилизировать данное изделие, пожалуйста, обеспечьте соблюдение Директивы 
Евросоюза об утилизации отходов электрического и электронного оборудования (Waste of Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) и местных законов, связанных с нею.

Для получения дополнительной информации о директиве WEEE, пожалуйста, посетите веб-сайт www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Greek

Αυτό το προϊόν είναι ταξινομημένο ως Ηλεκτρικός και Ηλεκτρονικός Εξοπλισμός. Σε περίπτωση που θέλετε ν’ απορρίψετε αυτό το προϊόν, παρακαλείσθε να βεβαιωθείτε ότι κάνετε την απόρριψη σύμφωνα 

με την Ευρωπαϊκή Οδηγία σχετικά με τα Απόβλητα Ηλεκτρικού και Ηλεκτρονικού Εξοπλισμού (WEEE) και σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς νόμους που σχετίζονται μ’ αυτή την οδηγία.

Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με την Οδηγία WEEE, παρακαλείσθε να επισκεφτείτε την ιστοσελίδα www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Turkish

Bu ürün, Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipman olarak sını�andırılmıştır. Bu ürünü bertaraf etme zamanı geldiğinde, lütfen bunun Avrupa Elektriksel ve Elektronik Ekipmanların Atılması (WEEE) Yönetmeliği ve 

bu yönetmekle ilgili yerel kanunlar uyarınca yapıldığından emin olun.

WEEE Yönetmeliği hakkında daha fazla bilgi için lütfen www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE sitesini ziyaret edin

Czech

Tento výrobek je klasi�kován jako elektrické a elektronické zařízení. Po skončení jeho životnosti zajistěte jeho likvidaci v souladu se Směrnicí 2002/96/ES o odpadu z elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 

(OEEZ) a v souladu s místními předpisy, které s touto směrnicí souvisí.

Více informací o směrnici OEEZ najdete na stránkách www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Slovak     
Tento produkt je klasifikovaný ako elektrické a elektronické zariadenie. Ak nastane as zlikvidova tento produkt, zabezpe te, prosím, aby ste tak urobili v súlade s Európskou smernicou o odpade z 

elektrických a eletronických zariadeniach (WEEE) a v zhode s miestnymi zákonmi vz ahujúcimi sa na túto smernicu. 

 

Podrobnejšie informácie o Smernici WEEE nájdete na www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE

Hungarian   
Ez a termék Elektromos és elektronikus berendezés besorolású. Ha eljönne az id , amikor ki kell dobnia a terméket, akkor kérjük, gondoskodjon arról, hogy ezt az Európai elektromos és elektronikus 

berendezések hulladékiaról szóló (WEEE) irányelv szerint tegye, megfelelve az irányelvhez kapcsolódó helyi törvényeknek is. 

 

A WEEE Irányelvre vonatkozó további információkért kérjük, keresse fel a www.fellowesinternational.com/WEEE internetes címet

Portuguese  
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Declaration of Conformity
Fellowes Manufacturing Company

Yorkshire Way, West Moor Park, Doncaster, South Yorkshire, DN3 3FB, England declares that the product Model 72Ct conforms with the requirements of the Restriction of Hazardous Substances 
Directive (2002/95/EC), the Low Voltage Directive (2006/95/EC) and the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2004/108/EC) and the following harmonized European Names  (EN Standards) 
and IEC Standards.

Safety:  EN60950-1:2006+A1:2010

EMC Standard:    EN55014-1:2006+A1:2009   EN55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008  EN61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009   EN61000-3-3:2008
 

Itasca, Illinois, USA
March 1, 2011         James Fellowes

Help Line 

Australia +1-800-33-11-77

Canada +1-800-665-4339

Europe 00-800-1810-1810

Mexico +1-800-234-1185

United States +1-800-955-0959

Fellowes 

Australia +61-3-8336-9700

Benelux +31-(0)-76-523-2090

Canada +1-905-475-6320

Deutschland +49-(0)-5131-49770

Espana / Portugal +34-902-33-55-69

France +33-(0)-1-78-64-91-00

Italia +39-071-730041

Japan +81-(0)-3-5496-2401

Korea +82-(0)-2-3462-2884

Malaysia +60-(0)-35122-1231

Polska +48-22-205-21-10

Singapore +65-6221-3811

United Kingdom +44-(0)-1302-836836

United States +1-630-893-1600

Customer Service and Support

www.fellowes.com


